
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, 
Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
you will be asked to provide a ‘username’ which will be visible to those 
Members and Officers in attendance at the meeting and will not be shared 
further. No other identifying information will be made available through 
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your ‘username’ for the duration of 
the meeting. Your ‘username’ will not be retained after the meeting is 
finished. Please note you may use a pseudonym as your username 
however please be aware use of any inappropriate language will not be 
tolerated.  
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417114. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

Recording Notice 
Please note:
[...]
at suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency.  
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2022 (Minute Nos. 
21 - 22) as a correct record.  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3791&Ver=4


 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chair will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

5.  Handover Report 
 

5 - 8 

6.  Procurement of Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
 

9 - 16 

7.  Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022-2030 
 

17 - 76 

8.  Kent Resource Partnership 
 

77 - 80 

9.  Food Service Plan 2022 - 23 
 

81 - 106 

10.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

107 - 
110 

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 

 



 

 

information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 
3.Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
12.  Food Service Plan 2022 - 23 - Appendix II 

 
111 - 
114 

 

Issued on Monday, 20 June 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Environment Committee  
Meeting Date 30 June 2022 

Report Title Handover Report: Executive Model to Committee System 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins  
Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell 
Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is intended to ensure that all Environment committee members 

share a common understanding of the committee’s remit, i
[...]
int Limited via the Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 
2 (VCI 2) ESPO Framework 636_21 from 15 July 
2022 for the completion of works set out in Swale 
Borough Council’s On-Street Residential Charge 
Point Grant, at a value of £148,554.57 (+ VAT)  

2. That the Environment Committee approve 
delegated authority to the Head of Environment and 
Leisure in consultation with the Chair of the 
Environment Committee to purchase charge point 
equipment from Pod Point Limited.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Swale Borough Council has been awarded £106,465.93 by the Office for Zero 

Emission Vehicles On-Street Residential Charge Point Scheme. The Council 
recommends awarding the work to Pod Point Limited via the Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure 2 (VCI 2) ESPO Framework 636_21 to provide 10 twin electric 
vehicle charge points and associated works.   
 

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and its results, and seeks 
Committee approval of the recommended supplier. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The On-Street Residential Charge Point Scheme (hereafter ‘ORCS’) Grant has 

been awarded to fund chargepoints in Swale. The maximum amount of grant 
payable for the funding period between 29 April 2022 and 30 September 2022 will 
be £106,560 – 75% of the total project costs (excluding VAT).  

 
2.2 A framework is an agreement between a contracting authority (such as Eastern 

Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO)) and one or more suppliers which 
establishes the terms under which a supplier will enter into a contract with a 
member in the period during which the framework agreement applies. In effect, this 
means that the Council is able to use this contract arranged by ESPO without 
having to go out to tender itself.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.3 ESPO is a public sector owned professional buying organisation (PBO), 
specialising in providing a wide range of goods and services to the public sector for 
over 40 years. It offers a comprehensive, one-st
[...]
or drivers. Every Twin charger includes and ships with a surface mount foundation 
plate. Specific models of the Twin Charger are RFID enabled, making them dual 
authenticating chargers. 

2.12 The scope of works includes: 

i. Provision of new power supply  
ii. Civil and groundworks 
iii. Electrical works  
iv. Managed installation 
v. 3 years smart reporting  
vi. 3 years warranty  
vii. Commissioning  
viii. Delivery  

 
2.13 Pod Point have confirmed that they meet the requirements for applications to 

ORCS, having completed applications with other local authorities in the past. UK 
Power Networks have been consulted by Pod Point to provide quotes for the DNO 
costs, including in the overall costs for this project.  

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Committee approves the appointment of Pod Point Limited via the Vehicle 

Charging Infrastructure 2 (VCI 2) ESPO Framework 636_21 from 15 July 2022 for 
the completion of works set out in Swale Borough Council’s On-Street Residential 
Charge Point Grant, at a value of £148,554.57 (+ VAT)  

 

Site no. Car Park Postcode No. points No. sockets 

1 Queens Hall ME13 8QE 3 6 

2 Albany Road ME10 1EB 3 6 

3 Rose Street ME12 1AJ 4 8 

Total 
  

10 20 

Page 11



3.2 That the Environment Committee approve delegated authority to the Head of 
Environment and Leisure in consultation with the Chair of the Environment 
Committee to purchase charge point equipment from Pod Point Limited.   
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 To ‘do nothing’, or not approve the direct award to Pod Point Limited, would result 

in a failure to meet the funding period set out by the Office for Zero Emission 
Vehicles, resulting in repaying the grant, increased officer time to resubmit an 
application and slower progress on the Climate and Ecological Emergency Action 
Plan aim to install charge point infrastructure in Swale.   
 

4.2 The Committee could choose to award the works to a different contractor in the 
ESPO framework. This would prevent consisten
[...]
is increasing the accessibility of EV ownership for all 
residents.  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

By awarding the contract to Pod Point Limited for these works, as 
the charge point manager and servicer, they privacy and data 
protection will be their responsibility e.g. we will not own the data. 

Pod Point Limited use a Smart Reporting System. The SRS is a 
cloud-based system, accessed by web browser. PP systems utilise 
Amazon Web Services, for secure storage of data. AWS are 
compliant with ISO/IEC 27001:2013. 

 

7 Appendices 

7.1 There are no appendices. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 30th June 2022 

Report Title Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022-2030 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins - Director Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell – Head of Environment & Leisure  

Lead Officer Grace Couch – Climate and Ecological Emergency Project 
Officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations Adopt the Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022-2030 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The draft Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022-2030 (hereafter ‘the Strategy’) aims to 

clarify the council’s position on EV charging infrastructure, addressing the balance 
between current demand for charging infrastructure and the ambition to ‘lead the 
way’ in addressing the Climate and Ecological Emergency.  

 
1.2 The Strategy includes: 

• Clear vision and direction for the types and locations of charge points in Swale; 

• Strategic and focused actions and measures to encourage Electric Vehicle 

uptake; 

• Engagement and support process with all stakeholders and delivery partners 

on the installation of charge points; 

• Recognition of the needs and demands of both EV and non-EV owners at the 

time of writing;  

• Considerations of air quality improvement aspirations;  

• Additional steps to futureproof the proposed strategy due to the nature of EV 

technology; and 

• Implementation
[...]
dence of today show was a pure fantasy by those 
pushing the projects -- the electric car will be shown as thew white horse of the future I believe  - the money could be better spent 
elsewhere --  especially as since the war in Ukraine fired the first bullet, no matter what the uk now does, nothing will change what 
the environment will do in the future ---   

Many of the charge points listed on Zap-Map do not work or are not actually for public use.     Please just keep on adding charge 
points at all council car parks and incentivise the supermarkets to do so.     Please offer council tax discounts to those of us who 
have self financed chargers and solar panels and role this out as an incentive for others to install the same.     Please offer 
landlords a discount/grant scheme to purchase chargers or solar panels for rental properties.  

It is reasonable to charge for charging electric vehicles. The cost should be controlled to ensure that people without access to 
home charging are not penalised. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Environment Committee  

Meeting Date 30 June 2022 

Report Title Member appointment to the Kent Resource Partnership  

EMT Lead David Clifford 

Head of Policy, Governance and Customer Services 
Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. Determine which members (there are two places) 
should be appointed to the Kent Resource Partnership. 

2. Appoint those members Kent Resource Partnership.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the environment committee to agree the council’s member 

representation for the municipal year 2022/23 on the Kent Resource Partnership.  
Previously only one member had been appointed, but the council has been 
advised that there are two places for Swale Borough Councillors. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 A joint arrangement is one in whi
[...]
 part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Political group nominations to the KRP – to follow 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 Link to information on KCC website about the Kent Resource Partnership. 
 

Page 79

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-resource-partnership/krp-members-board


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 30 June 2022 

Report Title Food Service Plan 2022 - 23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Finance 

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager 

Lead Officer Annmarie Goodwin, Food & Safety Team Leader (North) 

Classification Open: Appendix I 

Exempt: Appendix II 

Recommendations 1. To approve the Food Service Plan 2022-23 and 
endorse the resource needed to meet future demands 
of the service. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Food Standards Agency (FSA) require all food law enforcement authorities to 

prepare a Food Service Plan to reflect achievements, plan for future challenges 
and identify resource to meet this need. 

 
1.2 Given the impact the Covid pandemic has had on the hospitality sector, together 

with the recruitment difficulties we are experiencing, due to a national shortage of 
competent enforcement officers, this service plan outlines the challenges that lie 
ahead for the service and how managers and officers intend to respond. 
 

1.3 At this point in time, with the UK position of importing food into the country, the 
impact of the UK leaving the EU is not anticipated to impact on the service should 
the authority have discretionary powers for issuing Health Export Certificates. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The FSA require the Food Service Plan to demonstrate we follow principles of:  

• Good regulation. 

• Focus on key delivery issues and outcomes. 

• Provide an essential link with corporate and financial planning. 

• Set objectives for the future and identify major issues that cross service 
boundari

Minutes of the meeting


- 125 - 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 30 June 2022 from 7.00 pm - 8.38 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Mike Henderson (Substitute for Councillor Eddie Thomas), Ken Ingleton (Substitute for 
Councillor Ann Hampshire), Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer (Substitute for 
Councillor Corrie Woodford), Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, Sarah Stephen, 
Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair) and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor James Hall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Tracey Beattie, Martyn Cassell, Grace Couch, Philippa Davies and 
Janet Hill. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Mike Dendor. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ann Hampshire, Eddie Thomas and Corrie Woodford. 
 

153 Order of Business 
 
The Chair altered the order of business as minuted. 
 

154 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

155 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2022 (Minute Nos. 21 – 22) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

156 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

157 Handover Report 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which set out the Environment 
Committee’s remit, including the services it had oversight of, and of current issues and 
major pieces of work relevant to that remit.  He drew attention to paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 in 
the report which set-out current issues and large pieces of work which took-up a lot of the 
staffing resource.  The Head of Environment and Leisure invited Members to ask 
questions. 
 
 
 
 
 



Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 126 - 
 

 
Members made comments and raised the following questions: 
 

• Welcomed that air quality issues were being looked into, but the Council were 
following Government standards, rather than the World Health Organisation (WHO) 
standards which were significantly tighter than Government standards; 

• supported tree planting schemes, but concerned whether maintenance of the trees 
was included within the schemes?; 

• acknowledged that the proportion of missed bins in the Borough was small, but to 
the individual resident, this was an issue for them; and 

• requested further information on brown bins being missed as this scenario seemed 
to happen more frequently than missed blue or green bins. 

 
In response, the Vice-Chair acknowledged the statutory duties of the UK’s legislation and 
was aware that the WHO had different limits.  The Council had recently joined other 
councils in the UK100 group to lobby the Government to move to the WHO’s standards.  
The Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager also advised that the Council was working 
as diligently as they could to achieve the targets set by Government in terms of air quality, 
and aimed to be aspirational like the UK100 group.  The Council was working with other 
Kent local authorities to secure Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) funding for projects to help achieve this.   
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that a new Greenspaces Officer had 
recently joined the Council and there were plans to plant 6,000 trees, on top of the 5,000 
already planted.  There was a three-year maintenance programme built-in to the costings.  
He acknowledged that there was a backlog of works on existing mature trees, but now 
there was someone in the vacant Greenspaces officer post, it was hoped that this would 
be rectified soon.  The Head of Environment and Leisure spoke on the new waste contract 
and the intention to design out many of the current issues.  He explained that out of 
140,000 bins collected each week, the number of missed bins was small.   He said that bin 
collections were prioritised in the order of green-blue-brown.  The brown bins were last in 
the priority list as within the scheme of residents subscribing to have a bin, an additional 
bin collection could be added at the end of their subscription period when there was an 
issue of a missed week.  The priorities were based on the fact residents wanted the smelly 
refuse taken as top priority, followed by blue recycling bins.  Currently, the supply of 
drivers was an issue, but going forward it was hoped that there would be more resilience. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

158 Procurement of Electric Vehicle Charge Points 
 
The Chair and other Members congratulated Grace Couch, Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Project Officer, on recently winning the MJ Rising Star award.  Members and 
officers gave Grace a round of applause. 
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer introduced the report which 
summarised the procurement process and its results, and sought the Committee’s 
approval of the recommended supplier.  She explained that there would be nine new 
charge points in the Borough, in locations where residents were unable to charge their 
electric vehicle (EV) at their home due to lack of off-road parking.  Funding for the scheme 



Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 127 - 
 

 
consisted of 75% from the Department of Transport and 25% from Swale Borough 
Council’s (SBC) Improvement and Resilience fund.  Pod Point Limited charge points were 
already in existence in the Borough and continued use would provide consistency to 
customers with apps, easier maintenance for SBC staff etc. 
 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included the following: 
 

• Concerned with the lack of lighting where some charge points were located; 

• some charge points were located near trees; there needed to be a canopy over 
them to protect them from wildlife such as falling leaves and guano; 

• this was a very good scheme, but clarification was needed on the location of the 
charge points as they were referred to as on-street, but would be located in car 
parks; 

• would like to see more charge points in car parks; 

• did the procurement include maintenance of the charge points?; and 

• was there any information on the take-up of EVs throughout the Borough? 
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer responded to the points raised:  
agenda item 7 set out the most suitable locations for the charge points; the scheme 
included provision of charge points in car parks where there were no appropriate on-street 
locations; the charge points would be located in Queens Hall car park in Faversham, 
Albany Road car park in Sittingbourne and Rose Street car park in Sheerness; the sites 
were chosen on sites recommended by the Energy Saving Trust following data compiled 
by them, on demand, EV ownership, areas without off-street parking and ease of suitable 
network facilities; and a second bid for funding would look at other suitable car parks in the 
Borough. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure also responded to some of the points raised: work 
was ongoing to improve lighting in the car parks in the Borough, and this element was also 
included in item 7; three-year maintenance was included within the procurement; Pod 
Point Limited was chosen for consistency and their machinery was robust; the Council was 
locating charge points in non-commercial areas, and in time the private sector might locate 
charge points in commercial locations. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the appointment of Pod Point Limited via the Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure 2 (VCI 2) ESPO Framework 636_21 from 15 July 2022 for the 
completion of works set out in Swale Borough Council’s On-Street Residential 
Charge Point Grant, at a value of £148,554.57 (+ VAT) be approved. 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environment and Leisure in 
consultation with the Chair of the Environment Committee to purchase charge point 
equipment from Pod Point Limited.   
 

159 Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022-2030 
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer introduced the report which set out 
the draft Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022 – 2030, which aimed to clarify the Council’s 
position on EV charging infrastructure, addressing the balance between current demand 
for charging infrastructure and the ambition to ‘lead the way’ in addressing the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency.  She said the overall priority was to make EV charging accessible 
for all residents. 



Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 128 - 
 

 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included the following: 
 

• With reference to paragraph 2.5 in the report, concerned about Kent County 
Council’s (KCC) approach to on-street charging; 

• supported businesses receiving a decrease in their business rates to have charge 
points on their land; 

• taxi charge points were not the same price structure as the system used by the 
Council; 

• needed to consider both the capacity for more EVs to be bought and the 
infrastructure for EVs to be charged up; 

• the strategy needed to address the difficulty for residents in terraced housing and 
flats, particularly if they were leasehold; and 

• older properties were often not able to facilitate a charge point. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure responded to the points raised:  there were a lot of 
trials taking place and KCC wanted to stand back for the moment and see the results of 
the trials before they stepped in; the Council would continue to work with KCC and the 
strategy would be regularly refreshed to work alongside changes in the EV industry; there 
was always over demand for parking in areas where there were terraced housing, however 
EV ownership in these areas remained low; supported the installation by Pod Point Limited 
as the Council could set the tariff, decide a maintenance plan and make changes when 
there were improvements to the equipment; the taxi charge points were supported by SBC 
and KCC, but done under a different model where KCC allowed the EV charger company 
to install and set tariffs so there was no control of pricing by SBC; the car parks that had 
been chosen for the charge points were near areas where there was a higher proportion of 
EV requirements for off-street parking, with no charge for parking, just for the actual 
electric charge of the vehicle; discussion on the issue of flat owners not being able to 
charge their vehicles could be picked-up in the next review; and acknowledged the 
difficulties of retro-fitting older properties to enable them to have a charge point. 
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergency Project Officer explained that the strategy would 
need to be updated as there was a scheme to assist flat owners with charge points. 
 
The Vice-Chair explained that cable gullies could be introduced from a resident’s house to 
the roadside for charging, but this was a difficult situation as residents did not have the 
right to park outside their house; new-build flats did have charge points; there was possibly 
little motivation for freeholders to install charge points in existing flats; the private sector 
was likely to increase the installation of charge points, at locations like shopping centres 
and petrol stations and this could be beneficial to flat dwellers; and it was important to 
have consistency on payment options for users to make it as straightforward as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the Electric Vehicle Strategy 2022 – 2030 be adopted. 
 

160 Kent Resource Partnership 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
agree the Council’s member representation for the municipal year 2022/23 on the Kent 
Resource Partnership (KRP).  He provided some background to KRP as set out in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 



Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 129 - 
 

 
The Chair asked for nominations for the two places on the KRP. 
 
Councillor Denise Knights nominated Councillor Tim Valentine and this was seconded by 
Councillor Sarah Stephen. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless nominated Councillor Julian Saunders and this was seconded 
by Councillor Mike Henderson. 
 
Councillor Pete Neal nominated Councillor David Simmons and this was seconded by 
Councillor Ken Ingleton. 
 
On being put to the vote Members voted in favour of Councillor Tim Valentine and 
Councillor Julian Saunders to be appointed as SBC’s representatives on the KRP. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That Councillor Tim Valentine and Councillor Julian Saunders be appointed as 
SBC’s representatives on the Kent Resource Partnership. 
 

161 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report and outlined the work 
programme, which included the new waste contract.  He advised that currently, there were 
no items for the September 2022 meeting, but there could be some interim waste contract 
matters to consider.   An extraordinary meeting was needed in December 2022 to consider 
the waste contract award and this date would be circulated to Members as soon as 
possible. 
 
Members raised comments and asked questions which included the following: 
 

• Clarification sought on the waste procurement process; 

• was the waste contract attractive enough for companies to bid for it?; 

• bio-diversity should be included within the Forward Decisions Plan, and could be 
considered at the September 2022 meeting; 

• the priorities of this Committee was different to the Cabinet that started the 
procurement process; and 

• noted that the Air Quality Action Plan  was on the Plan twice. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure responded to the points raised: Members were not 
involved directly with the procurement negotiation process, they set the policy, and officers 
negotiated on the basis of the policy; Members could scrutinise non-specific company 
details and what each company was providing and this information would be in the 
December 2022 report; the procurement was based on price and quality; the waste 
industry was massive, with fewer players than ever before; the procurement was a two-
year tender process and had commenced in the Cabinet model with decisions on tender 
process, criteria and delivery models already agreed.  This just left the award of the 
contract decision to be finalised in the Committee model.  He explained that bio-diversity 
could be considered within the Open Spaces Strategy which was intended to go to 
Committee later in the year/early 2023. 
 
The Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager advised that the Air Quality Action Plan 
would be presented to the November 2022 meeting, seeking approval to go out to  



Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 130 - 
 

 
consultation and in early 2023 the results of the consultation would be submitted to the 
Committee, with the action plan being sent to DEFRA. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure agreed to share the Cabinet report outlining the 
criteria of the waste contract procurement for inclusion in the minutes.  
 
Post meeting note: Link to 9 June 2021 Cabinet minutes 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

162 Food Service Plan 2022 - 23 
 
The Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager introduced the report which explained that 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA) required all food law enforcement authorities to prepare 
a Food Service Plan to reflect achievements, plan for the future challenges and identify 
resource to meet this need.  She explained that the Plan covered just one year as the FSA 
would be introducing a modernised food enforcement programme in 2023/24.  The Mid 
Kent Environmental Health Manager said there were 1,384 food premises in Swale, with 
11 of them being approved premises.  There were no prosecutions last year, with 450 
inspections carried out.  She explained that there was a national shortage of 
environmental health officers, with 4.5  vacancies within the shared service since April 
2022 and measures had been put in place to address this  She outlined the affects that the 
Covid-19 Pandemic had on the hospitality sector. In response to a question, the Mid Kent 
Environmental Health Manager confirmed that she understood there was available finance 
to deliver the Food Service Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Food Service Plan 2022-23 be approved and the resource needed to 
meet future demands of the service be endorsed. 
 

163 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
  
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

164 Food Service Plan 2022 - 23 - Appendix II 
 
The Mid Kent Environmental Health Officer introduced the exempt FSA Recovery Plan 
which was Appendix II to the Food Service Plan 2022-23.  This dealt with the food 
businesses due inspections but not inspected during the national lockdowns.  The 
Recovery Plan set out various milestones which each local authority should aim to meet. 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=3488&Ver=4


Environment Committee                                                                                30 June 2022 

- 131 - 
 

 
There was no discussion on the appendix. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


